

No. 16-529

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES R. KOKESH,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Mark S. Chenoweth
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: March 3, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. DISGORGEMENT IS A SECTION 2462 “PENALTY” BECAUSE ITS MONETARY SANCTION IS NOT IMPOSED SOLELY, OR EVEN PARTIALLY, FOR THE PURPOSE OF REDRESSING PRIVATE INJURY	8
A. <i>Gabelli</i> Confirms the Broad Reach of Section 2462	11
B. The Manner in which SEC Imposes Its Disgorgement Remedy Has All the Hallmarks of a “Penalty”	14
II. THE SEC’S EFFORT TO DISTINGUISH EQUITABLE SANCTIONS FROM PUNITIVE SANCTIONS IS UNAVAILING	17
A. What SEC Now Terms “Disgorgement” Has Never Been Categorized as an Equitable Remedy by this Court	17

	Page
B. Disgorgement Is Barred as a Section 2462 “Penalty” Even If It Could Properly Be Termed Equitable Relief	21
C. The SEC’s “Equitable” Argument Would Eviscerate Section 2462	22
III. THE COURT SHOULD INTERPRET SECTION 2462 WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY “NARROW CONSTRUCTION” PRESUMPTION	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>3M Company v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805)	7, 27, 28
<i>America Production Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006)	26
<i>Badaracco v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984)	26
<i>Coryell v. Colbaugh</i> , 1 N.J.L. 77 (1791)	16
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Davis</i> , 264 U.S. 456 (1924)	26
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	16, 24, 25
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998)	18, 20
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938)	26
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892)	10, 11
<i>Livingston v. Woodworth</i> , 56 U.S. 546 (1854)	21
<i>Meeker v. Lehigh Valley R. Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 412 (1915)	5, 9, 10
<i>Mowry v. Whitney</i> , 81 U.S. 620 (1871)	21
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr.</i> <i>Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015)	1

	Page(s)
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>vacated and</i> <i>reh. granted</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (Feb. 16, 2017)	24
<i>Proffitt v. SEC</i> , 200 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Root v. Lake Shore and Michigan So. Ry. Co.</i> , 105 U.S. 180 (1881)	19, 20
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	13
<i>SEC v. Haligiannis</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	15
<i>SEC v. JT Wallenbrock & Assocs.</i> , 440 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Sheldon v. Metro-Goldwyn Pictures Corp.</i> , 309 U.S. 390 (1940)	17, 18, 20
<i>Suffolk Co. v. Hayden</i> , 70 U.S. 315 (1865)	20
<i>Timbervest LLC v. SEC</i> , Case No. 151416 (dec. pending, D.C. Cir.)	1
<i>United States v. Whited & Wheless, Ltd.</i> , 246 U.S. 552 (1918)	26
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879)	23
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S.. Ct. 1074 (2016)	9

Page(s)**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const., amend. VII	18
Act of Feb. 28, 1839, ch. 36, § 4, 5 Stat. 322 (1839)	8
Investment Company Act of 1940, § 37, 15 U.S.C. § 80a-36	8
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2462	<i>passim</i>
Rev. Stat. § 1047, Comp. Stat. 1913, § 1712	10

Miscellaneous:

SEC, Select SEC and Market Data, 2011	23
SEC, Select SEC and Market Data, 2015	23
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976)	9
